An Act

ENROLLED HOUSE BILL NO. 2755

By: Wallace and Hilbert of the House

and

Thompson and Rader of the Senate

An Act relating to the Office of Management and Enterprise Services; providing for reappropriation and redesignation of certain funds in certain amount for a certain purpose; authorizing certain expenditures of certain funds; providing amounts; providing purposes; and declaring an emergency.

SUBJECT: Office of Management and Enterprise Services

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. REAPPROPRIATION AND REDESIGNATION The amount of Two Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$2,600,000.00) of the original appropriation of Five Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$5,600,000.00), appropriated to the Office of Management and Enterprise Services by Section 132, Chapter 146, O.S.L. 2018, from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury to reconcile costs associated with the funding of state pension systems, is hereby reappropriated and redesignated to the Office of Management and Enterprise Services to perform duties imposed upon the Office by law. If, on the date this act is approved, any of the amount originally appropriated, as adjusted by expenditures, encumbrances and transfers, results in an unencumbered balance less than the reappropriated and redesignated amount, that reappropriated and redesignated amount is reduced to the unencumbered amount.

SECTION 2. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Office of Management and Enterprise Services is hereby authorized to expend during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, from the Postal Service Revolving Fund (Fund 231), the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of Management and Enterprise Services by law.

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Office of Management and Enterprise Services is hereby authorized to expend during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, from the Registration of State Vendors Revolving Fund (Fund 270), the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of Management and Enterprise Services by law.

SECTION 4. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Office of Management and Enterprise Services is hereby authorized to expend during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, from the Vendor Fees and Rebates Revolving Fund (Fund 271), the sum of One Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$1,250,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of Management and Enterprise Services by law.

SECTION 5. It being immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

Passed the House of Representatives the 21st day of May, 2019.

Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives

Passed the Senate the 23rd day of May, 2019.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

	OFFICE OF TH	E GOVERNOR		
Received by	the Office of the Go	overnor thi	S	
of	, 20	, at	o'clock	М.
			klahoma this	
of	, 20	, at	o'clock	М.
	-	Governor of	the State of Ok	lahoma
	OFFICE OF THE SEC	RETARY OF S	STATE	
Received by	the Office of the Se	ecretary of	State this	
of	, 20	, at	o'clock	M.
	ofApproved by of	Received by the Office of the Go of	of, 20, at Approved by the Governor of the State of O of, 20, at Governor of OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF S Received by the Office of the Secretary of of, 20, at	Received by the Office of the Governor this